
GB  Instructions for use 
Builder Gel for the strengthening of the natural nail or 
extending the nail using tips or nail forms. Use a clean brush 
to apply the gel in the desired technique. Do not touch the 
skin or the cuticle! Cure each layer at least 60 seconds in the 
TwinLight (LED). Remove the sticky layer with Magnetic Prep 
& Wipe, Fiber Gel can be finished with a Top Gel of choice. 
After use, clean the screw thread on the jar and in the cap 
using Prep & Wipe.
• Causes skin irritation • May cause an allergic skin reaction 
• Causes serious eye irritation • Keep away from children •  
Wash skin thoroughly after handling • Do not eat, drink or 
smoke when using this product • Wear protective gloves/ 
protective clothing/ eye protection/ face protection. • IF IN 
EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.  
• For professional use only

SE  Bruksanvisning 
Builder Gel för att stärka den naturliga nageln eller förlänga 
nageln med spetsar eller nagelformer. Använd en ren borste 
för att applicera gelen i önskad teknik. Rör inte huden eller 
nagelbandet! Härda varje lager i minst 60 sekunder i TwinLight 
(LED). Ta bort det klibbiga lagret med Magnetic Prep & 
Wipe, Fibergel kan kompletteras med valfri Top Gel. Efter 
användning, rengör skruvgängan på burken och i locket med 
Prep & Wipe.
• Orsakar hudirritation • Kan orsaka en allergisk hudreaktion • 
Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation • Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn • 
Tvätta huden noggrant efter hantering • Ät, drick eller rök inte 
när du använder denna produkt • Använd skyddshandskar/
skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd • VID KONTAKT MED 
ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta bort 
kontaktlinser, om sådana finns och lätt att göra. Kontinuerlig 
sköljning. • Endast för professionellt bruk.

GR  Οδηγίες χρήσεως 
Builder Gel για την ενδυνάμωση του φυσικού νυχιού 
ή την επέκταση του νυχιού χρησιμοποιώντας μύτες ή 
φόρμες νυχιών. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καθαρό πινέλο για 
να εφαρμόσετε το τζελ στην επιθυμητή τεχνική. Μην 
αγγίζετε το δέρμα ή την επιδερμίδα! Πολυμερίστε κάθε 
στρώμα για τουλάχιστον 60 δευτερόλεπτα στο TwinLight 
(LED). Αφαιρέστε το κολλώδες στρώμα με Magnetic Prep 
& Wipe, Το Fiber Gel μπορεί να φινιριστεί με Top Gel της 
επιλογής σας. Μετά τη χρήση, καθαρίστε το σπείρωμα 
της βίδας στο βάζο και στο καπάκι χρησιμοποιώντας το 
Prep & Wipe.

• Προκαλεί ερεθισμό του δέρματος • Μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση • Προκαλεί 
σοβαρό ερεθισμό των ματιών • Να φυλάσσεται μακριά 
από παιδιά • Πλύνετε καλά το δέρμα μετά τη χρήση 
• Μην τρώτε, πίνετε ή καπνίζετε κατά τη χρήση του 
προϊόντος • Φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/ρούχα/
γυαλιά/προστασία προσώπου • ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ 
ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για 
αρκετά λεπτά. Αφαιρέστε τους φακούς επαφής, εάν 
υπάρχουν και είναι εύκολο να το κάνετε. Συνεχές 
ξέβγαλμα.• Αποκλειστικά για επαγγελματική χρήση

ES  Modo de empleo 
Gel constructor para el fortalecimiento de la uña natural o 
para alargar la uña mediante tips o moldes para uñas. Utilice 
un cepillo limpio para aplicar el gel con la técnica deseada. ¡No 
toques la piel ni la cutícula! Cure cada capa durante al menos 
60 segundos en TwinLight (LED). Retire la capa pegajosa con 
Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel se puede terminar con el Top 
Gel de su elección. Después de su uso, limpie la rosca del frasco 
y la tapa con Prep & Wipe.

• Provoca irritación de la piel • Puede provocar una reacción 
alérgica en la piel • Causa irritación ocular grave • Mantener 
fuera del alcance de los niños • Lave la piel a fondo después de 
manipular • No coma, beba ni fume al usar este producto • Use 
guantes de protección/ropa de protección/protección ocular/
protección facial • EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: 
Enjuague cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. 
Quítese los lentes de contacto, si están presentes y son fáciles de 
hacer. Enjuague continuo. • Sólo para uso profesional

FI   Käyttöohje 
Rakennusgeeli luonnollisen kynnen vahvistamiseen tai kynnen 
pidentämiseen kärkien tai kynsien muotojen avulla. Käytä 
puhdasta sivellintä levittääksesi geeliä haluamallasi tekniikalla. 
Älä kosketa ihoa tai kynsinauhoja! Koveta jokainen kerros 
vähintään 60 sekuntia TwinLightissa (LED). Poista tahmea 
kerros Magnetic Prep & Wipe -tuotteella, Kuitugeeli voidaan 
viimeistellä valitsemallasi Top Gelillä. Puhdista käytön jälkeen 
purkin ja korkin ruuvikierteet Prep & Wipe -toiminnolla.

• Ärsyttää ihoa • Saattaa aiheuttaa allergisen ihoreaktion 
• Aiheuttaa vakavaa silmä-ärsytystä • Säilytä lasten 
ulottumattomissa • Pese iho huolellisesti käsittelyn jälkeen 
• Älä syö, juo tai tupakoi, kun käytät tätä tuotetta • Käytä 
suojakäsineitä/suojavaatteita/silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta • 
JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä 
usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos ne on ja se on helppo 
tehdä. Jatka huuhtelua • Vain ammattikäyttöön

PT  Modo de emprego
Builder Gel para fortalecer a unha natural ou prolongar a unha 
através de pontas ou formas de unha. Use um pincel limpo 
para aplicar o gel na técnica desejada. Não toque na pele nem 
na cutícula! Catalisar cada camada pelo menos 60 segundos 
no TwinLight (LED). Remova a camada pegajosa com Magnetic 
Prep & Wipe, O Fiber Gel pode ser finalizado com um Top Gel 
de sua preferência. Após o uso, limpe a rosca do frasco e da 
tampa usando Prep & Wipe.

• Causa irritação na pele • Pode causar uma reação alérgica na 
pele • Causa irritação ocular grave • Manter fora do alcance das 
crianças • Lave bem a pele após o manuseio • Não coma, beba 
ou fume ao usar este produto • Use luvas de proteção/roupa 
de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial • SE ENTRAR EM 
CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com 
água durante vários minutos. Remova as lentes de contato, 
se presentes e fáceis de retirar. Enxaguamento contínuo. • 
Exclusivamente para uso profissional

DK  Brugsanvisning 
Builder Gel til at styrke den naturlige negl eller forlænge neglen 
ved hjælp af spidser eller negleformer. Brug en ren børste til at 
påføre gelen i den ønskede teknik. Rør ikke ved huden eller 
neglebåndet! Hærd hvert lag i mindst 60 sekunder i TwinLight 
(LED). Fjern det klæbrige lag med Magnetic Prep & Wipe, 
Fiber Gel kan afsluttes med en Top Gel efter eget valg. Efter 
brug rengøres skruegevindet på krukken og i låget med Prep 
& Wipe.

• Forårsager hudirritation • Kan forårsage en allergisk hudreaktion 
• Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation • Opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn • Vask huden grundigt efter brug • Spis, drik eller ryg 
ikke, når du bruger dette produkt • Brug beskyttelseshandsker/
beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse • VED 
KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere 
minutter. Fjern kontaktlinser, hvis de er til stede og let at gøre. 
Fortsæt med at skylle. • Kun til professionel brug

NL  Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Bouwgel voor de versteviging van de natuurlijke nagel of 
het verlengen van de nagel met een tip of sjabloon. Gebruik 
een schoon penseel om de gel in de gewenste techniek aan 
te brengen. Raak de huid en nagelriemen niet aan! Laat 
iedere laag minstens 60 sec uitharden in de TwinLight (LED). 
Verwijder de kleeflaag met Magnetic Prep & Wipe. Fiber Gel 
kan worden afgewerkt met een Top Gel naar keuze. Na gebruik 
de schroefdraad van de pot en de deksel schoonmaken met 
Prep & Wipe. 
• Veroorzaakt huidirritatie • Kan een allergische huidreactie 
veroorzaken • Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie • Houd 
buiten bereik van kinderen • Was de huid grondig na 
hantering • Eet, drink of rook niet bij het gebruik van 
dit product • Draag beschermende handschoenen/
beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming 
• • BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig uitspoelen 
met water voor een aantal minuten. Verwijder 
contactlenzen, indien aanwezig en gemakkelijk te doen.  
Ga door met spoelen. • Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik

FR  Mode d’emploi
Gel Constructeur pour le renforcement de l’ongle naturel ou 
l’extension de l’ongle à l’aide d’embouts ou de formes d’ongles. 
Utilisez un pinceau propre pour appliquer le gel selon la 
technique souhaitée. Ne touchez pas la peau ni la cuticule ! Faites 
durcir chaque couche pendant au moins 60 secondes dans le 
TwinLight (LED). Retirez la couche collante avec Magnetic Prep 
& Wipe, Fiber Gel peut être fini avec un Top Gel de votre choix. 
Après utilisation, nettoyez le pas de vis du pot et du bouchon à 
l’aide de Prep & Wipe.
• Provoque une irritation cutanée • Peut provoquer une réaction 
allergique cutanée • Provoque une irritation oculaire grave • 
Tenir hors de portée des enfants • Lavez-vous soigneusement la 
peau après manipulation • Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer lors 
de l’utilisation de ce produit • Porter des gants de protection/
vêtements de protection/protection oculaire/protection du 
visage • EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer avec 
précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirez les lentilles 
de contact, si elles sont présentes et faciles à faire. Rinçage 
continu. • Usage exclusivement professionnel

DE  Gebrauchsanweisung 
Aufbaugel zur Stärkung des Naturnagels oder Verlängerung des 
Nagels durch Tips oder Nagelformen. Tragen Sie das Gel mit 
einem sauberen Pinsel in der gewünschten Technik auf. Berühren 
Sie nicht die Haut oder die Nagelhaut! Härten Sie jede Schicht 
mindestens 60 Sekunden lang im TwinLight (LED) aus. Entfernen 
Sie die klebrige Schicht mit Magnetic Prep & Wipe. Fiber Gel kann 
mit einem Top Gel Ihrer Wahl abgerundet werden. Reinigen Sie 
nach dem Gebrauch das Schraubgewinde am Glas und im Deckel 
mit Prep & Wipe.
• Verursacht Hautreizungen • Kann eine allergische Hautreaktion 
hervorrufen • Verursacht schwere Augenreizung • Darf nicht in 
die Hände von Kindern gelangen • Haut gründlich nach Gebrauch 
waschen • Nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen bei der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts • Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/
Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen • BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN 
AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang vorsichtig mit Wasser spülen. 
Entfernen Sie Kontaktlinsen, falls vorhanden und einfach möglich. 
Kontinuierliches Spülen • Ausschließlich zur professionellen 
Anwendung.

NO  Brukerveiledning
Builder Gel for å styrke den naturlige neglen eller forlenge 
neglen ved hjelp av tips eller negleformer. Bruk en ren børste 
for å påføre gelen i ønsket teknikk. Ikke ta på huden eller 
skjellaget! Herd hvert lag i minst 60 sekunder i TwinLight 
(LED). Fjern det klebrige laget med Magnetic Prep & Wipe, 
Fiber Gel kan etterbehandles med en Top Gel etter eget valg. 
Etter bruk rengjør du skrugjengen på glasset og i lokket med 
Prep & Wipe.

• Forårsaker hudirritasjon • Kan forårsake en allergisk hudreaksjon 
• Forårsaker alvorlig øyeirritasjon • Oppbevares utilgjengelig for 
barn • Vask huden grundig etter bruk • Ikke spis, drikk eller røyk 
når du bruker dette produktet • Bruk vernehansker/verneklær/
øyevern/ansiktsvern • VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll 
forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern kontaktlinser, hvis de 
er tilgjengelige og enkle å gjøre. Kontinuerlig skylling. • Kun til 
profesjonell bruk

15ml

Ingredients
Bis-HPMA Poly(1,4-Butanediol)-14/IPDI Copolymer, 
Isobornyl Methacrylate, Cellulose Acetate Butyrate, 

Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone, Silica, Ethyl 
Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate, Synthetic 

Fluorphlogopite, Polyethylene Terephthalate, Acrylates 
Copolymer, Tin Oxide, p-Hydroxyanisole, Hydroquinone, 
CI 15850, CI 60725, CI 77000, CI 77492, CI 77510, CI 77891.

All-In One Gel

GB Warning

NL Waarschuwing

FR Attention

DE Warnung

IT Avviso

SE Varning

FI Varoitus

DK Advarsel

NO Advarsel

GR Προειδοποίηση

ES Advertencia

PT Aviso

PL Ostrzeżenie

CZ Upozornění 

SK Výstraha

HU Figyelem

EE Hoiatus

LV Brīdinājums

SI Opozorilo

BG Предупреждение
RU Предупреждение 

RO Avertizare

HR Upozorenje

IT   Istruzioni per l’uso
Gel costruttore per rinforzare l’unghia naturale o allungare 
l’unghia utilizzando tip o cartine. Utilizzare un pennello 
pulito per applicare il gel con la tecnica desiderata. Non 
toccare la pelle o la cuticola! Polimerizzare ogni strato per 
almeno 60 secondi nella TwinLight (LED). Rimuovere lo strato 
appiccicoso con Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel può essere 
rifinito con un Top Gel a scelta.Dopo l’uso, pulire la filettatura 
del barattolo e del tappo utilizzando Prep & Wipe.

• Provoca irritazione cutanea • Può provocare una reazione 
allergica cutanea • Provoca grave irritazione agli occhi • Tenere 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini • Lavare accuratamente la pelle 
dopo l’uso • Non mangiare, bere o fumare durante l’uso di questo 
prodotto • Indossare guanti protettivi/abbigliamento protettivo/
protezione per gli occhi/protezione per il viso • IN CASO DI 
CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente con 
acqua per diversi minuti. Rimuovere le lenti a contatto, se presenti 
ed è facile da fare. Risciacquo continuo. • Esclusivamente per 
uso professionale.



15ml

Ingredients
Bis-HPMA Poly(1,4-Butanediol)-14/IPDI Copolymer, 
Isobornyl Methacrylate, Cellulose Acetate Butyrate, 

Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone, Silica, Ethyl 
Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate, Synthetic 

Fluorphlogopite, Polyethylene Terephthalate, Acrylates 
Copolymer, Tin Oxide, p-Hydroxyanisole, Hydroquinone, 
CI 15850, CI 60725, CI 77000, CI 77492, CI 77510, CI 77891.

All-In One Gel

GB Warning

NL Waarschuwing

FR Attention

DE Warnung

IT Avviso

SE Varning

FI Varoitus

DK Advarsel

NO Advarsel

GR Προειδοποίηση

ES Advertencia

PT Aviso

PL Ostrzeżenie

CZ Upozornění 

SK Výstraha

HU Figyelem

EE Hoiatus

LV Brīdinājums

SI Opozorilo

BG Предупреждение
RU Предупреждение 

RO Avertizare

HR Upozorenje

HR   Uputstvo za upotrebu
Builder gel za učvršćivanje prirodnog nokta ili produžavanje 
nokta tipsama ili nail formama. Čistim kistom nanesite gel u 
željenoj tehnici. Ne dirajte kožu ili kutikulu! Svaki sloj sušite 
najmanje 60 sekundi u TwinLight (LED). Uklonite ljepljivi sloj 
pomoću Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel može se završiti Top 
Gel-om po izboru. Nakon upotrebe, očistite navoj na staklenci i 
čepu koristeći Prep & Wipe.
• Izaziva iritaciju kože • Može izazvati alergijsku reakciju kože 
• Uzrokuje ozbiljnu iritaciju očiju • Držati van domašaja djece 
• Temeljito operite kožu nakon upotrebe • Nemojte jesti, piti 
ili pušiti dok koristite ovaj proizvod • Nosite zaštitne rukavice/
zaštitnu odjeću/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice • AKO DOSPE U 
OČI: Pažljivo ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Uklonite kontaktna 
sočiva, ako postoje i ako ih je lako učiniti. Nastavite sa ispiranjem. 
• Samo za profesionalnu upotrebu • Samo za pro • Kizárólag 
szakemberek részére fesionalnu upotrebu

CZ  Návod k použití 
Builder Gel pro zpevnění přírodního nehtu nebo prodloužení 
nehtu pomocí tipů nebo forem na nehty. Pomocí čistého štětce 
naneste gel požadovanou technikou. Nedotýkejte se pokožky ani 
nehtové kůžičky! Vytvrzujte každou vrstvu alespoň 60 sekund 
v TwinLight (LED). Odstraňte lepivou vrstvu pomocí Magnetic 
Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel může být zakončen top gelem dle výběru. 
Po použití očistěte šroubovací závit na sklenici a v víčku pomocí 
Prep & Wipe.
• Způsobuje podráždění kůže • Může vyvolat alergickou kožní 
reakci • Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí • Uchovávejte mimo 
dosah dětí • Po manipulaci si důkladně omyjte pokožku • Nejezte, 
nepijte ani nekuřte při používání tohoto produktu • Používejte 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranu očí/ochranu obličeje 
• PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. 
Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, pokud jsou nasazeny a lze je snadno 
vyjmout. Průběžné oplachování. • Výlučně pro profesionální 
použití

PL  Instrukcja użycia 
Żel budujący do wzmacniania naturalnego paznokcia lub 
przedłużania paznokcia za pomocą tipów lub form do paznokci. 
Za pomocą czystego pędzla nałóż żel wybraną techniką. Nie 
dotykaj skóry ani naskórka! Utwardzaj każdą warstwę przez 
co najmniej 60 sekund w lampie TwinLight (LED). Usuń lepką 
warstwę za pomocą Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fibre Gel można 
wykończyć wybranym Top Gelem. Po użyciu wyczyść gwint 
słoiczka i zakrętki za pomocą preparatu Prep & Wipe.
• Powoduje podrażnienie skóry • Może powodować reakcję 
alergiczną skóry • Powoduje poważne podrażnienie oczu • 
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci • Dokładnie 
umyć skórę po użyciu • Nie jeść, nie pić ani nie palić podczas 
używania tego produktu • Nosić rękawice ochronne/odzież 
ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy • W PRZYPADKU 
DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez 
kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można 
to łatwo zrobić. Ciągłe płukanie. • Wyłącznie do użytku 
profesjonalnego

SI   Navodila za uporabo 
Gradilni gel za utrjevanje naravnega nohta ali podaljševanje 
nohtov s pomočjo konic ali nohtnih oblik. S čistim čopičem 
nanesite gel v želeni tehniki. Ne dotikajte se kože ali obnohtne 
kožice! Vsako plast sušite vsaj 60 sekund v TwinLight (LED). 
Odstranite lepljivo plast z Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel lahko 
zaključite z Top Gel po izbiri. Po uporabi očistite vijačni navoj na 
kozarcu in pokrovčku s funkcijo Prep & Wipe.
• Povzroča draženje kože • Lahko povzroči alergijsko reakcijo kože 
• Povzroča resno draženje oči • Hranite izven dosega otrok 
• Kožo temeljito umijte po uporabi • Ne jejte, ne pijte in ne 
kadite med uporabo tega izdelka • Nosite zaščitne rokavice/
zaščitna oblačila/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz • PRI STIKU 
Z OČMI: Previdno izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite 
kontaktne leče, če jih imate in jih je enostavno narediti. 
Neprekinjeno izpiranje. • Izključno za profesionalno uporabo

BG  Упътване за употреба
Изграждащ гел за укрепване на естествения нокът 
или удължаване на нокътя чрез връхчета или 
форми за нокти. Използвайте чиста четка, за да 
нанесете гела в желаната техника. Не докосвайте 
кожата или кутикулата! Полимеризирайте всеки 
слой поне 60 секунди в TwinLight (LED). Отстранете 
лепкавия слой с Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel 
може да бъде завършен с Top Gel по избор. След 
употреба почистете винтовата резба на буркана и 
на капачката с помощта на Prep & Wipe.
• Предизвиква дразнене на кожата • Може да 
причини алергична кожна реакция • Причинява 
сериозно дразнене на очите • Да се съхранява 
на място, недостъпно за деца • Измийте добре 
кожата след употреба • Не яжте, не пийте и не 
пушете при използване на този продукт • Носете 
защитни ръкавици/защитно облекло/предпазни 
очила/предпазна маск• ПРИ ПОПАДАНЕ В ОЧИТЕ: 
Изплакнете внимателно с вода в продължение на 
няколко минути. Отстранете контактните лещи, ако 
има такива и е лесно да се направи. Непрекъснато 
изплакване. • Само за професионална употреба

RO Instrucţiuni de folosire
Gel constructor pentru întărirea unghiei naturale sau extinderea 
unghiei folosind vârfuri sau forme de unghii. Folosește o perie 
curată pentru a aplica gelul în tehnica dorită. Nu atingeți pielea 
sau cuticula! Întăriți fiecare strat cel puțin 60 de secunde în 
TwinLight (LED). Îndepărtați stratul lipicios cu Magnetic Prep & 
Wipe, Fiber Gel poate fi finisat cu un Top Gel la alegere. După 
utilizare, curățați filetul de pe borcan și din capac folosind Prep 
& Wipe.
• Provoacă iritarea pielii • Poate provoca o reacție alergică a pielii 
• Provoacă iritații grave ale ochilor • A nu se lăsa la îndemâna 
copiilor • Spălați bine pielea după manipulare • Nu mâncați, beți 
sau fumați în timpul utilizării acestui produs • Purtați mănuși 
de protecție/îmbrăcăminte de protecție/protecție pentru ochi/
protecție pentru față  • ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CON OCHI: Clătiți 
cu atenție cu apă timp de câteva minute. Scoateți lentilele de 
contact, dacă sunt prezente și ușor de făcut. Clătire continuă. • 
Exclusiv pentru utilizare profesională

SK  Návod na použitie 
Builder Gél na spevnenie prirodzeného nechtu alebo predĺženie 
nechtov pomocou tipov alebo nechtových foriem. Pomocou 
čistého štetca naneste gél požadovanou technikou. Nedotýkajte 
sa pokožky ani kutikuly! Každú vrstvu vytvrdzujte aspoň 60 
sekúnd v TwinLight (LED). Odstráňte lepivú vrstvu pomocou 
Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel môže byť dokončený s Top 
Gel podľa výberu. Po použití očistite závit na nádobe a uzáver 
pomocou prípravku Prep & Wipe.
• Spôsobuje podráždenie pokožky • Môže vyvolať alergickú kožnú 
reakciu • Spôsobuje vážne podráždenie očí • Uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu detí • Po použití si dôkladne umyte pokožku • Nejedzte, 
nepite ani nefajčite počas používania tohto produktu • Používajte 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranu očí/ochranu tváre • 
PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte 
vodou. Odstráňte kontaktné šošovky, ak sú nasadené a ak je to 
možné. Nepretržité oplachovanie. • Výlučne pre profesionálne 
použitie

EE  Kasutusjuhend 
Ehitusgeel naturaalse küüne tugevdamiseks või küüne 
pikendamiseks otsikute või küünevormide abil. Kasutage puhast 
pintslit, et kanda geel soovitud tehnikas peale. Ärge puudutage 
nahka ega küünenaha! Kuivatage iga kiht TwinLight (LED) valgustis 
vähemalt 60 sekundit. Eemaldage kleepuv kiht Magnetic Prep & 
Wipe’iga, Fiber Gel’i saab viimistleda valitud Top Gel’iga. Pärast 
kasutamist puhastage purgi ja korgi kruvikeere, kasutades Prep 
& Wipe’i.
• Põhjustab nahaärritust • Võib põhjustada allergilist 
nahareaktsiooni • Põhjustab tõsist silmade ärritust • Hoidke lastele 
kättesaamatus kohas • Pärast kasutamist peske nahka põhjalikult 
• Ärge sööge, jooge ega suitsetage selle toote kasutamise ajal • 
Kasutage kaitsekindaid/kaitseriietust/silmakaitset/näokaitset 
• SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: loputada mitme minuti 
jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldage kontaktläätsed, kui 
need on olemas ja seda on lihtne teha. Pidev loputus. • Ainult 
professionaalseks kasutamiseks

RU  Инструкция по использованию
Гель-строитель для укрепления натуральных ногтей 
или удлинения ногтей с помощью кончиков или 
форм. Чистой кистью нанесите гель в желаемой 
технике. Не прикасайтесь к коже и кутикуле! 
Полимеризуйте каждый слой не менее 60 секунд 
в TwinLight (LED). Удалите липкий слой с помощью 
Magnetic Prep & Wipe. Fiber Gel можно завершить 
топ-гелем по вашему выбору. После использования 
очистите банку и крышку от ниток с помощью Prep 
& Wipe.
• Вызывает раздражение кожи • Может вызвать 
аллергическую кожную реакцию • Вызывает 
серьезное раздражение глаз • Хранить в недоступном 
для детей месте • Тщательно вымойте кожу после 
использования • Не ешьте, не пейте и не курите при 
использовании этого продукта • Надевайте защитные 
перчатки/защитную одежду/защиту для глаз/защиту 
для лица • ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: осторожно 
промыть водой в течение нескольких минут. Снимите 
контактные линзы, если они есть и это легко 
сделать. Постоянное полоскание. • Исключительно 
для профессионального использования

LV  Lietošanas instrukcija 
Builder Gels dabīgā naga nostiprināšanai vai nagu 
pagarināšanai, izmantojot uzgaļus vai nagu formas. 
Izmantojiet tīru otu, lai uzklātu želeju vēlamajā tehnikā. 
Nepieskarieties ādai vai kutikulai! Sacietējiet katru slāni 
vismaz 60 sekundes TwinLight (LED). Noņemiet lipīgo slāni 
ar Magnetic Prep & Wipe, Fiber Gel var pabeigt ar Top Gel 
pēc izvēles. Pēc lietošanas notīriet skrūves vītni uz burkas un 
vāciņa, izmantojot Prep & Wipe.

• Izraisa ādas kairinājumu • Var izraisīt alerģisku ādas reakciju • 
Izraisa nopietnu acu kairinājumu • Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā • Rūpīgi nomazgājiet ādu pēc lietošanas • Nelietojiet, 
nedzeriet un nesmēķējiet, lietojot šo produktu • Lietojiet 
aizsargcimdus/aizsargapģērbu/acīm/skatam aizsarglīdzekļus 
• SASKARĒ ACĪS: uzmanīgi skalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. 
Izņemiet kontaktlēcas, ja tādas ir un ir viegli izdarāmas. 
Nepārtraukta skalošana. • Vienīgi profesionālai lietošanai

LT  Naudojimo instrukcija 
Builder geliai, skirti stiprinti natūralų nagą arba nagų 
priauginimą naudojant antgalius ar nagų formas. Švariu 
šepetėliu užtepkite gelį norima technika. Nelieskite odos ar 
odelių! Kietinkite kiekvieną sluoksnį mažiausiai 60 sekundžių 
TwinLight (LED). Pašalinkite lipnų sluoksnį naudodami 
Magnetic Prep & Wipe, o Fiber Gel gali būti padengtas Top Gel, 
pasirenkamas. Po naudojimo nuvalykite stiklainio ir dangtelio 
varžtą su Prep & Wipe.

• Sukelia odos dirginimą • Gali sukelti alerginę odos reakciją • 
Sukelia stiprų akių dirginimą • Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje • Po naudojimo kruopščiai nusiplaukite odą • 
Nenaudokite, negerkite ir nerūkykite, naudodami šį produktą 
• Dėvėkite apsaugines pirštines/apsauginius drabužius/akių 
apsaugą/veido apsaugą • PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai 
skalaukite vandeniu. Išsiimkite kontaktinius lęšius, jei yra ir tai 
lengva padaryti. Nuolatinis skalavimas. • Tiktai profesionaliam 
naudojimui

HU  Használati utasítás 
Építőzselé a természetes köröm erősítésére vagy a köröm 
meghosszabbítására hegyek vagy körömformák segítségével. 
Tiszta ecsettel vigye fel a gélt a kívánt technikával. Ne érintse meg 
a bőrt vagy a kutikulát! Minden réteget legalább 60 másodpercig 
meg kell kötni a TwinLight-ban (LED). Távolítsa el a ragadós 
réteget Magnetic Prep & Wipe segítségével, A Fiber Gel egy 
tetszőleges Top Gel-lel fejezhető be. Használat után tisztítsa 
meg a csavarmenetet az edényen és a kupakon a Prep & Wipe 
segítségével.
• Bőrirritációt okoz • Allergiás bőrreakciót válthat ki • Súlyos 
szemirritációt okoz • Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó • Használat 
után alaposan mosson kezet • Ne egyen, igyon vagy dohányozzon 
a termék használata közben • Viseljen védőkesztyűt/védőruhát/
szemvédőt/arcvédőt • SZEMBE KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Több percig 
tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Távolítsa el a kontaktlencséket, ha 
van és könnyen elvégezhető. Folyamatos öblítés. • Kizárólag 
szakemberek részére


